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Site history
• 1955 – 1999: Rockwell International's North 

American Aviation, Autonetics & Space 
Division aerospace manufacturing

• 1999 – 2001: Automobile service, roofing, 
plastic molding, & manufacturing

• 2001: Purchased by Boeing

• 2003: Demolished structures & began soil 
remediation

• 2005: Boeing continued remedial activities, 
sold site for beneficial redevelopment
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Hydrogeologic setting

3 SOURCE: Hargis + Associates, Inc. 2012; ILLUSTRATIVE DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES
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Remediation
• Voluntary cleanup with Los Angeles RWQCB 

• Soil closure in 2008

• Groundwater extraction & treatment system 
started in February 2012

• Hydraulic containment of VOCs at 
downgradient property boundary at 65 gpm
– 60 gpm: A-Sand extraction well (EW)
– 2.5 gpm: two BFA EWs

• Activated carbon filtration & injection to     
A-Sand via 5 upgradient injection wells (IWs)
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The problem
Diminished injection performance within 2 years of startup and   
significant downtime to manage injection well fouling

• 3 original IWs offline (1 broken, 2 fouled with precipitate)

• 2 newer IWs showing similar signs of precipitate fouling

• 1 IW receiving 80% of discharge – no contingency; high risk of failure

• VOC concentrations varied in downgradient A-Sand monitoring wells due 
to system downtime

5



The problem (continued)
• Limited understanding of hydraulic property variations in A-Sand made it 

difficult to evaluate well capture zones

• EW bio-fouling complicated evaluation.

• Discharge to storm drain evaluated, not considered option due to other 
effluent limitations (chloride, sulfate).

• $1M connection fee to divert discharge to sanitary sewer made taking a 
holistic approach to optimizing of entire system worthwhile, from 
extraction to injection, to continue original and more sustainable 
(recharge) remedy.
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Evaluate variations in A-Sand characteristics and VOCs to support understanding & 
optimization of capture zones
• Environmental Sequence Stratigraphy (ESS): understand depositional characteristics and correlate laterally

• Extraction well EW0101 evaluation:

– Video survey

– Vertical flow log & depth-integrated groundwater samples at 30 & 60 gpm

– Well rehabilitation & redevelopment

• Review historical pumping test data to estimate range of A-sand transmissivity & hydraulic conductivity (Kh)

• Groundwater modeling to obtain best fit for K values in UAS & LAS based on flow survey data & 
groundwater elevation contours during pumping from UAS & LAS.

• UAS pumping tests at 40 & 60 gpm in EW0101, to confirm best fit K value for UAS.                                                           
(10 days each with hourly data recording using pressure transducers).
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• BFA = Holocene Dominquez unit 
• Channel-fill and flood plain deposits 
• Formed due to climatic changes at end of 

last glacial period
• Complex sand/silt deposits with low 

permeability

• A-Sand = Pleistocene Mesa unit
• Shallow water marine to marginal marine as 

well as non-marine fluvial and alluvial fan 
deposits

• Formed due to shoreline progradation
• Homogeneous sand units with variable 

transmissivity:
• Upper A-Sand – on-Site 
• Middle A-Sand – primary pathway for off-

Site plume
• Lower A-Sand – shallow marine with shell 

marker beds

Environmental Sequence Stratigraphy (ESS)



EW0101 LAS 
dominated by 

Sand with 
Shells (pink)
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[1] Dominguez [2] Mesa

Environmental sequence stratigraphy (ESS)



Upper A-Sand
One side of screen bio-fouled

Lower A-Sand
Screen mostly clean & open

140.8 ft btoc

176.2 ft btoc

Bio-growth on EW0101 pump

EW0101 video log, flow survey, & redevelopment -
February 2017
• UAS is aerobic – significantly affected by      

bio-chemical fouling; redevelopment 
increased discharge by 13%

• LAS is anaerobic – bio-chemical fouling not 
observed, redevelopment did not change 
discharge

• Following rehabilitation, UAS accounts for 
89% & LAS 11% of total well discharge.  

• Specific capacity increased from 
1 gpm/ft to 2 gpm/ft and water level 
sustained above top of UAS screen



Blank
Casing
154-164 ft

Upper Screen
116-154 ft (36 ft)
89% Discharge

Lower Screen
164-200 ft (36 ft)
11% Discharge

EW0101 flow log at 60 gpm

All Depths in Feet Below Ground Surface

EW0101 vertical evaluation – Depth integrated sampling 

Depth-integrated
sample intervals

Large pump set in 
between screens, 
pumping @ 60 gpm

Sampling pump

Not to scale



LAS
VC only detected in groundwater from 

LAS (Max = 1.7 μg/L).
Other VOCs < MCLs in lower screen.

Anaerobic groundwater in LAS.

UAS
TCE concentrations > MCL 

(Max = 49 μg/L). 
Concentrations decrease with depth.

Aerobic groundwater in shallow UAS, 
increasingly anaerobic with depth.

Total well discharge
Except for vinyl chloride (VC), VOC 

concentrations in total well discharge 
exceed concentrations from all depth-

integrated samples.  
Maximum VOCs in total discharge: 

TCE = 70 μg/L
cis-1,2-DCE = 9.4 μg/L

1,1-DCE = 1.6 μg/L
VC = 0.72 μg/L

Extraction Pump Intake

Upper Screen

Lower Screen

Log Scale: 0.1 = Analytes Not Detected

Depth-integrated samples 
April 2017

Blank
Casing
154-164 ft

Upper Screen
116-154 ft (36 ft)
89% Discharge

Lower Screen
164-200 ft (36 ft)
11% Discharge

EW0101 flow log at 60 gpm

All Depths in Feet Below Ground Surface

Indicates K of Upper A-Sand = 
8x K of Lower A-Sand 

EW0101 vertical evaluation – Depth integrated sampling 



Historical pumping test data 
& modeling
• Modeling used to estimate best-fit for hydraulic 

conductivity (Kh)

• Estimated historical Kh values for UAS range from 6.6 to 160 
ft/day. Data not available for LAS.

• Best fit to observed groundwater elevation contours indicated 
Kh ~140 ft/day for UAS & 
17.5 ft/day for LAS

LAS: K=20 ft/d 
EW0101 - 60 gpm
IW0104 - 50 gpm  
IW0105 - 15 gpm

UAS: K=160 ft/d 
EW0101 - 60 gpm
IW0104 - 50 gpm  
IW0105 - 15 gpm



Extraction optimization summary
• Findings

– Sequence stratigraphy, flow logging, depth-integrated 
sampling & modeling revealed vertical variation in K & VOC 
concentrations

• Optimization opportunity 
– Most VOC mass in UAS; pumping from LAS induces 

drawdown & downward vertical gradient; pumping from 
LAS has little benefit
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Extraction optimization summary (continued)
• Extraction optimization

– Packer installed in EW0101 to isolate UAS from LAS
– Pumping tests in UAS at 40 & 60 gpm for 10 days each

• 40 gpm: best fit mean Kh of 130 ft/day

• 60 gpm: best fit mean Kh of 126 ft/day 

– 40 gpm from UAS provides similar CZ as 60 gpm for 
combined UAS/LAS, saving 20 gpm extraction & treatment

15



Extraction optimization verification
• As expected, 60 gpm capture zone (CZ) larger than 40 gpm CZ in UAS, however….

• UAS 40 gpm CZ similar in size to 60 gpm UAS/LAS combined CZ at 60 gpm (not shown) 

Q  = Flow rate
Kh = Horizontal hydraulic 

conductivity
i = Gradient
h = Aquifer thickness

Injection balanced 
across 4 IWs during 
pumping test

UAS Only – 40 gpm
Q = 40 gpm
Kh= 130 ft/d
i = 0.003

h = 40 ft

Q = 60 gpm
Kh= 130 ft/d
i = 0.003

h = 40 ft

UAS Only – 60 gpm



Extraction monitoring
• Downgradient COC concentrations decreasing in Upper A-Sand

• On-Site COC concentrations decreasing in Lower A-Sand after extraction isolation to UAS
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Approach to optimize injection
Is injection a viable discharge method?  Our approach included the following…

• Review previous investigations of injection well fouling
• Collect samples of precipitate from injection wells

• Research and test additional well rehabilitation methods
• Collect water samples at influent, midpoint, & effluent of treatment system

• Install effluent particulate filter

• Test effect of aeration to encourage precipitation within treatment system surge tank
• Evaluate additional oxide mitigation measures

• Conduct cost-benefit analysis of long-term well rehabilitation & replacement versus 
one-time cost of sewer connection ($1M)



Injection well fouling
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• Sediment samples collected from IW0104 contained 29% (dry weight) manganese. Additional 
sampling confirmed presence of manganese & iron oxides

• Based on these results, effluent particulate filter unit installed on treatment system & further 
evaluation of manganese performed to identify locations of potential manganese precipitation in 
treatment system

Black sediment in IW0105 Suspended Solids in IW0103 
(2013 video)

Scaling on IW0105 Infrastructure 
Blackish-Red / Brittle



Rehabilitation methods
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• Acid treatment with NuWell 120 & 310 for 36 hours – acid removed prior to next step
• Backflush >4,500 gallons at 70+ gpm – removes particles from within screen openings
• Sonar jetting – high-pressure pulse to break up oxide scale
• Water jetting
• Mechanical development – removes heavy particles & brushes screen
• Video survey before/after for confirmation of condition

Sonar
jetting

method

IW0102 water before & after back-
flushing

Before & after rehabilitation photos of IW0102



Performance results / Specific injection rate (Si)
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Specific injection over time (2017 – 2019)

IW0102 ○ ○ ○ 8 Months
(3500)

14 Months
(4700)

2+ Months*
(6900)

IW0103 ○ 12 Months
(4700) ○ 5 Months

(2600) ○ 2+ Months*
(6600)

IW0104 3 Months
(4700) ○ < 1 Month

(4500)
8 Months

(5200)
12 Months

(4200) ○
IW0105 6 Months

(4000) ○ 1 Month
(5000)

9 Months
(5900)

6 Months
(4000) ○

Acid with 
Water Jetting 

with 
Backflushing

Water Jetting 
with 

Backflushing

Backflushing 
Only

Sonar with 
Backflushing

Acid with 
Backflushing

Acid & Sonar 
with 

Backflushing

≤  6 months  6 to 11 months ≥ 12 Months

○ Method has not been tried on well

* = Peformance evaluation in progress
(3500) = Volume in gallons of water purged during backflushing


Graphs
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Monthly & Cumulative Percent Operation
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Data

		Period End				1,1-DCE		cis-1,2-DCE		TCE		Vinyl Chloride		Cumulative Mass Removed

		2/29/12		February 2012		0.003		0.064		0.474		0.009		0.550

		3/31/12		March 2012		0.014		0.183		2.750		0.028		3.525

		4/30/12		April 2012		0.019		0.227		3.677		0.032		7.481

		5/31/12		May 2012		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		7.481

		6/30/12		June 2012		0.020		0.324		3.674		0.026		11.524

		7/31/12		July 2012		0.021		0.298		3.694		0.023		15.561

		8/31/12		August 2012		0.017		0.204		2.253		0.005		18.040

		9/30/12		September 2012		0.025		0.305		3.396		0.017		21.783

		10/31/12		October 2012		0.013		0.151		1.622		0.015		23.583

		11/30/12		November 2012		0.006		0.024		3.421		0.000		27.034

		12/31/12		December 2012		0.027		0.234		2.924		0.027		30.247

		1/31/13		January 2013		0.011		0.141		1.414		0.020		31.833

		2/28/13		February 2013		0.013		0.173		1.726		0.016		33.761

		3/31/13		March 2013		0.014		0.149		2.081		0.008		36.012

		4/30/13		April 2013		0.007		0.081		1.011		0.009		37.121

		5/31/13		May 2013		0.009		0.108		1.353		0.012		38.604

		6/30/13		June 2013		0.012		0.143		1.792		0.016		40.568

		7/31/13		July 2013		0.014		0.157		1.962		0.018		42.718

		8/31/13		August 2013		0.010		0.119		1.492		0.014		44.353

		9/30/13		September 2013		0.010		0.076		1.253		0.008		45.701

		10/31/13		October 2013		0.005		0.034		0.551		0.004		46.294

		11/30/13		November 2013		0.015		0.109		1.790		0.012		48.220

		12/31/13		December 2013		0.008		0.060		0.985		0.007		49.280

		1/31/14		January 2014		0.016		0.120		1.965		0.013		51.394

		2/28/14		February 2014		0.015		0.108		1.769		0.012		53.298

		3/31/14		March 2014		0.013		0.081		1.058		0.013		55.202

		4/30/14		April 2014		0.016		0.095		1.249		0.015		54.673

		5/31/14		May 2014		0.016		0.096		1.252		0.015		56.051

		6/30/14		June 2014		0.014		0.086		1.119		0.014		57.284

		7/31/14		July 2014		0.014		0.083		1.088		0.013		58.482

		8/31/14		August 2014		0.015		0.089		1.167		0.014		59.767

		9/30/14		September 2014		0.000		0.069		0.547		0.000		60.383

		10/31/14		October 2014		0.000		0.059		0.469		0.000		60.912

		11/30/14		November 2014		0.000		0.060		0.472		0.000		61.443

		12/31/14		December 2014		0.000		0.020		0.161		0.000		61.625

		1/31/15		January 2015		0.000		0.039		0.311		0.000		61.976

		2/28/15		February 2015		0.000		0.038		0.304		0.000		62.318

		3/31/15		March 2015		0.013		0.080		0.795		0.012		63.218

		4/30/15		April 2015		0.014		0.085		0.848		0.013		64.179

		5/31/15		May 2015		0.012		0.069		0.695		0.011		64.966

		6/30/15		June 2015		0.011		0.066		0.659		0.010		65.712

		7/31/15		July 2015		0.013		0.078		0.776		0.012		66.591

		8/31/15		August 2015		0.012		0.072		0.715		0.011		67.401

		9/30/15		September 2015		0.019		0.112		1.082		0.013		68.627

		10/31/15		October 2015		0.015		0.095		0.916		0.011		69.665

		11/30/15		November 2015		0.016		0.093		0.896		0.011		70.680

		12/31/15		December 2015		0.018		0.110		1.061		0.013		71.882

		1/31/16		January 2016		0.017		0.099		0.953		0.012		72.962

		2/29/16		February 2016		0.020		0.119		1.145		0.014		74.259

		3/31/16		March 2016		0.069		0.265		2.638		0.038		77.270

		4/30/16		April 2016		0.065		0.209		2.114		0.033		79.690

		5/31/16		May 2016		0.070		0.223		2.262		0.035		82.281

		6/30/16		June 2016		0.044		0.139		1.374		0.022		83.859

		7/31/16		July 2016		0.074		0.236		2.393		0.037		86.600

		8/31/16		August 2016		0.050		0.160		1.615		0.025		88.449

		9/30/16		September 2016		0.029		0.048		0.699		0.006		89.231

		10/31/16		October 2016		0.068		0.109		1.578		0.013		90.998

		11/30/16		November 2016		0.061		0.101		1.461		0.012		92.632

		12/31/16		December 2016		0.055		0.090		1.314		0.011		94.101

		1/31/17		January 2017		0.056		0.094		1.359		0.011		95.621

		2/28/17		February 2017		0.043		0.071		1.344		0.019		97.098

		3/31/17		March 2017		0.053		0.140		1.309		0.034		98.635

		4/30/17		April 2017		0.048		0.130		1.309		0.048		100.170

		5/31/17		May 2017		0.047		0.128		1.309		0.047		101.701

		6/30/17		June 2017		0.047		0.127		1.310		0.047		103.232

		7/31/17		July 2017		0.047		0.128		1.296		0.047		104.750

		8/1/17		August 2017		0.047		0.128		1.273		0.048		106.245

		9/30/17		September 2017		0.039		0.107		1.307		0.012		107.709

		10/31/17		October 2017		0.057		0.155		1.898		0.017		109.835

		11/30/17		November 2017		0.092		0.115		1.339		0.012		110.222

		12/31/17		December 2017		0.076		0.095		1.102		0.010		111.504

		1/31/18		January 2018		0.068		0.085		0.990		0.009		112.657

		2/28/18		February 2018		0.061		0.077		0.892		0.008		113.695

		3/31/18		March 2018		0.053		0.082		0.909		0.006		114.745

		4/30/18		April 2018		0.056		0.094		1.028		0.006		115.928		Note that March was reported as J flag value

		5/31/18		May 2018		0.054		0.091		0.994		0.005		117.072

		6/30/18		June 2018		0.052		0.087		0.950		0.005		118.166

		7/31/18		July 2018		0.057		0.095		1.046		0.006		119.370

		8/31/18		August 2018		0.057		0.096		1.056		0.006		120.586

		9/30/18		September 2018		0.028		0.046		0.508		0.003		121.171





T11-Operational Time

				TABLE 11 - OPERATIONAL TIME



				SITE NAME:		The Boeing Company, Former Compton Site

				SYSTEM:		On-Site Groundwater Extraction & Treatment (GET)

				LOCATION:		157 and 200 East Stanley Street, Compton, CA 



				Month		Hours of Operation in Period		Available Hours in Period		Operating Rate for the Period		Operating Goal		Cumulative Operating Hours		Cumulative Potential Operating Hours		Cumulative Operating Rate		Comments

				2/27/12		139.9		696		20.1%		90.0%		139.9		696		20.1%		Start-up testing

				3/31/12		478.1		744		64.3%		90.0%		618.1		1440		42.9%

				4/30/12		547.0		720		76.0%		90.0%		1,165.1		2,160		53.9%

				5/31/12		0.0		744		0.0%		90.0%		1,165.1		2,904		40.1%		System was down for the month of May due to trenchline failure

				6/30/12		706.4		720		98.1%		90.0%		1,871.5		3,624		51.6%

				7/31/12		737.2		744		99.1%		90.0%		2,608.7		4,368		59.7%

				8/31/12		541.1		744		72.7%		90.0%		3,149.8		5,112		61.6%

				9/30/12		653.7		720		90.8%		90.0%		3,803.4		5,832		65.2%

				10/31/12		404.7		744		54.4%		90.0%		4,208.2		6,576		64.0%

				11/30/12		720.0		720		100.0%		90.0%		4,928.2		7,296		67.5%

				12/31/12		716.3		744		96.3%		90.0%		5,644.5		8,040		70.2%

				1/31/13		649.8		744		87.3%		90.0%		6,294.2		8,784		71.7%		During the period of 1/6/13 - 1/10/13: Email notifications were not sent out to personnel in the event of a system shutdown.

				2/28/13		629.3		672		93.6%		90.0%		6,923.5		9,456		73.2%

				3/31/13		727.7		744		97.8%		90.0%		7,651.2		10,200		75.0%

				4/30/13		686.3		720		95.3%		90.0%		8,337.6		10,920		76.4%

				5/31/13		711.0		744		95.6%		90.0%		9,048.6		11,664		77.6%

				6/30/13		691.2		720		96.0%		90.0%		9,739.7		12,384		78.6%

				7/31/13		723.9		744		97.3%		90.0%		10,463.7		13,128		79.7%

				8/31/13		607.9		744		81.7%		90.0%		11,071.6		13,872		79.8%

				9/30/13		571.5		720		79.4%		90.0%		11,643.1		14,592		79.8%		Email notifications were not being sent out to personnel in the event of a system shutdown.

				10/31/13		707.4		744		95.1%		90.0%		12,350.5		15,336		80.5%

				11/30/13		453.8		720		63.0%		90.0%		12,804.3		16,056		79.7%		System was down from 11/20 - 12/16 due to well development.

				12/31/13		373.0		744		50.1%		90.0%		13,177.3		16,800		78.4%		System was down from 11/20 - 12/16 due to well development.

				1/31/14		669.2		744		89.9%		90.0%		13,846.5		17,544		78.9%

				2/28/14		595.3		672		88.6%		90.0%		14,441.7		18,216		79.3%

				3/31/14		669.6		744		90.0%		90.0%		15,111.4		18,960		79.7%

				4/30/14		676.4		720		93.9%		90.0%		15,787.8		19,680		80.2%

				5/31/14		514.2		0		93.9%		90.0%		16,464.2		20,400		80.2%		Email notifications were not being sent out to personnel in the event of a system shutdown.

				6/30/14		1383.0		1464		94.5%		90.0%		17,170.8		21,144		81.2%		System was down from 6/16 - 6/18 due to well development.

				7/31/14		522.5		744		70.2%		90.0%		17,693.2		21,888		80.8%		System down from 7/7/14 - 7/11/14 due to failed transducers.

				8/31/14		728.9		744		98.0%		90.0%		18,422.1		22,632		81.4%

				9/30/14		585.6		720		81.3%		90.0%		19,007.7		23,352		81.4%

				10/31/14		726.6		744		97.7%		90.0%		19,734.3		24,096		81.9%

				11/30/14		689.4		720		95.8%		90.0%		20,423.7		24,816		82.3%

				12/31/14		451.7		744		60.7%		90.0%		20,875.4		25,560		81.7%

				1/31/15		723.8		744		97.3%		90.0%		21,599.3		26,304		82.1%

				2/28/15		650.0		672		96.7%		90.0%		22,249.3		26,976		82.5%

				3/31/15		704.0		744		94.6%		90.0%		22,953.3		27,720		82.8%		System was down from 3/30 - 4/1 due to well development.

				4/30/15		687.7		720		95.5%		90.0%		23,641.0		28,440		83.1%		System down for part of 4/1/15 due to well development.

				5/31/15		673.7		744		90.6%		90.0%		24,314.7		29,184		83.3%		System down for carbon change on 5/31/15.

				6/30/15		586.8		720		81.5%		90.0%		24,901.5		29,904		83.3%		System down for carbon change on 6/1/15, lowering EW0101 on 6/11/15, and redeveloping IW0102 on 6/26/15.

				7/31/15		702.8		744		94.5%		90.0%		25,604.3		30,648		83.5%

				8/31/15		612.1		744		82.3%		90.0%		26,216.4		31,392		83.5%		Well development on 8/18/15.

				9/30/15		637.1		720		88.5%		90.0%		26,853.5		32,112		83.6%		System down for carbon change on 9/29/15 and 9/30/15; clean surge tank and injection lines 9/18/15, and rain storm 9/15/15

				10/31/15		522.8		744		70.3%		90.0%		27,376.4		32,856		83.3%		System was down from 10/12 - 10/14 for injection pump repair.  Down on 10/15 due to well development.

